ACT 87

S.B. NO. 202

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Board of Medical Examiners.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 453-6, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"§453-6 Fees; expenses. No applicant shall be examined under this chapter until the applicant has paid to the board of medical examiners [a fee of \$125.] application, examination, and license fees. The board may provide separate fees for licensure by endorsement and for limited and temporary licenses. [As a prerequisite to the issuance of a limited and temporary license under this chapter, the applicant shall pay to the board a fee of \$75; provided that the fee to be paid by an applicant qualifying under section 453-3(4) shall be

\$37.50.] Every person holding a license under this chapter shall re-register with the board biennially in each even-numbered year, not later than January 31 and for such registration shall pay a [fee of \$150.] renewal fee. At the time of re-registration, the physician or surgeon shall present to the board evidence of compliance with a program of continuing medical education adopted by the board. Failure to re-register and present such evidence shall constitute a forfeiture of license, which may be restored only upon written application therefor and payment to the board of a [fee of \$200.] restoration fee. All such fees shall be [deposited] as provided in rules adopted by the director of commerce and consumer affairs pursuant to chapter 91 and shall be deposited with the director of finance to the credit of the general fund."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 10, 1985.)